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Shri Jashvant Mehta: May I know whether the Ministry of Industry has issued any instructions to the State Governments to introduce uniform rates in the community projects for the small-scale industries?

Shri Kanungo: No, Sir. It refers only to small-scale industries.
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Mr. Speaker: Next Question-Shri
P. C. Borooah.

Shri p. C. Borooah: Question No.
389.

Mr. Speaker: If 390 can also be taken along with it conveniently, that may also be taken along with this.

Shri Kapur SiIlgh: That is a different one.

Mr. Speaker: If it is a different one heneed not answer it. He may answer only Question No. 389.

Fertilizer Plants

+ r Shri P. C. Borooah:
*389. j Shri P. R. Chakraverti:

'I Shri Ram Harkh YadaY:
l Shri Maheswar Naik:

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 650 on the 29th March, 1963
and state:

(a) the names of projects for which orders are yet to be placed and those for which orders have been placed afu.-e the 29th March, 1963; and

(b) other steps being taken to acce-
ler&te setting up of new fertilizer plants and expansion of the existing ones, so as to attain the targets laid down in the Third Plan as far as possible?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) Orders for plant and machinery have not so far been p1aced for the following fertilizer projects:-

(i) Vishakapatnam,
(ii) Kothagudam.
(iii) Hanumangarh,

(:y) Tuticorin,
(v) Mangalore,
(vi) Durgapur,
(vii) Gujar,,(,
(viii) Madhya Pradesh.

Orders for the supply of plant and machinery for the Gorakhpur Fertilizer Project were placed in April,
1963.

(b) All possible help is being given to the private sector licensees to progress their projects. Steps are also being taken to expedite the public sector projects for which orders for plant and machinery have already been placed and to maximise production in the factories already in opt:rahon

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether any decision has been taken on the question of taking over those projects in the public sector for which licences were given in the private sector but have been unduly delayed;
if so, what are the reasons for the same?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Subramaniam):
We have been taking that step also and, as the hon. Member knows, with regard to Madhya Pradesh the licence has been cancelled which was granted to a private party and it is being done in the public sector. Now we are also considering other projects which could be taken over in the public sector.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know what are the difficulties. iI' any, known to the Government for causing this delay in the installation of fertiliser plants in the private sector, and may I also know whether the Government has offered them foreign aid and assistance if sought for?

Shri C. Subramaniam: As it has already been stated, all possible help is being.

Shri Ranga: The han. Minister may speak a little loudly.

Shri C. Subramaaiam: do not know why you do not hear me at all.

Mr. Speaker: Voice from the north should be enough to reach the south.

Shri C. Subramaniam: I thought
We were together in the south.

Sir, I was saying ~hat a II possible help is being given to the private sector to process all the projects. In spite of that they have not made much progress.
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Dr. Gaitollde: May I know whether it is a fact that a fertiliser plant would be set up in Goa; if so, whether it will be in the private sector or in the public sector?

Shri C. Subramalliam: No decision has been taken, but there is a possibility of a fertiliser factory being set up in Goa.
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Shri C. Subramaniam: In this matter the experts have to decide the location.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: May know what will be the tar .. et of production both in the private sector and in the public sector for theoe proposed projects, and may I also know what the capital outlay will be?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Which proposed project?

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: The proposed projects that you have mentioned now.

Shri C. Subramaniam: Goa? As said, no final decision has yet been taken with regard to Goa.
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Shri P. R. Chakraverti: What .... ill
be the capital outlay and is there any toreign collaboration?

Shri C. Subramaniam: A final decision has not been taken, and those details are not available now.

Dr. Raaea Sen: Has the proposed fertiliser plant in Durgapur in the public sector been abandoned or is it still contemplated to be set up there?

Shri C. Subramaaiam: Durgapur was not in the public sector. It was, with minority participation of the West Bengal Government, anticipated to be taken up, but they have given up that project now. Therefore, it will have to be considered whether it could be taken up by the Fertilizer Corporation.

Shri Mohsbl: May I know whether the fertilizer plant proposed to be set up at Mangalore will be in the public sector or in the private sector and whether there will be any foreign collaboration for that?

Shri C. Subramaniam: It will be in the private sector with foreign collaboration. But, it has not made much progress.

Shri Ttidib Kumar Chaudhuri:
With regard to the Durgapur fertilizer project, may I know whether the West Bengal Government themselves have proposed to the Government of India to have the plan executed through the Fertilizer Corporation of India and, if so, at what stage the consideration of that proposal •

Shri C. SubramaJliam: The West Bengal Government have written to Us that it should he taken up hy the Fertilizer Corporation of India. The matter is under consideration now.

Shri D. 1. Nail<: May I know the location of the fertilizer plant in Gujarat and also ..... .

Mr. Speaker: We cannot discuss the location of each plant in each State.
It will take a very long time.

8hri Kapur SiIlgh: I w.ant to know whether these plants will he uni-
natrient Or omnicompetent, producing all types of fertilizers ·...,hether based on nitrogen, phosphorus Or Potassium.

Shri C. Subramalliam: In certain plants multi-purpose fertilizers are being produced-nitrogen as well as phosphorus.

Shr.i N. It. Laskar: May I know whether the Minister will be in a position to say that all the fertilizer plants will go into production during the Third Plan?

Shri C. Subralllalliam: Yes, almost all the public sector projects will go into production during the Third Plan. But the Visaknapatnam and Kothagudam plants may go into production some time in the first year of the Fourth Plan.

Fertilizer Plant at Gorakhpur
+ r Shri Surenra 'Pal Singh:

Shri tlhaK"Wat Jha .Aud:
I Shri SubMb Busda: 0390'1 Shri N. R. Laskar:

8hri Sarjoo Pandey:
8hri P. K. Deo:

l 8hriBhakt Darshan:

Wil the Minister of Steel and Heavy
,Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Japan has made an offer to Indb to set up a fertilizer plant at Gorakhpur during the Third Plan period; and

(b) if so, the outlines of this offer and the Government of India's reactions thereto?

'lIIe MiJUrter of Steel 8.IId Heavy 'Industries (Shri C. Subramaniam):
(a) and (b). It was agreed between the Japanese and Indian Governments that the foreign exchange cost of the Gorakhpur Fertilizer i'roject be financed out Of the Yen credits made available by Japan to India. Accordingly, the Fertilizer COTporatjon of

'India Limited who are in charge of the Projeet have recently awarded >&

